

No. 17-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 9, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 1983 Was Meant To Vindicate the Unique and Fundamental Rights Guaranteed by the Federal Constitution, Not the Interests Protected by State Tort Law	5
II. State Tort Rules May Be Borrowed To Fill in the Gaps of Section 1983 Only When Those Rules Are Compatible with the Statute’s Purpose	10
III. Because the Torts of False Imprisonment and Malicious Prosecution Are Not Analogous to a Claim of First Amendment Speech Retaliation, It Would Undermine Section 1983 To Impose the Rules of Those Torts Here	19
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	8
<i>Ahern v. Collins</i> , 39 Mo. 145 (1866).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12, 19
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	23
<i>Boyd v. Cross</i> , 35 Md. 194 (1872).....	30
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	6, 10, 13, 26
<i>Brockway v. Crawford</i> , 48 N.C. 433 (1856).....	22, 25
<i>Burns v. Erben</i> , 40 N.Y. 463 (1869).....	20, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Cardinal v. Smith</i> , 109 Mass. 158 (1872)	27, 28
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Chesley v. King</i> , 74 Me. 164 (1882)	28
<i>Chrisman v. Carney</i> , 33 Ark. 316 (1878)	21, 22, 25, 27, 29
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	9, 11, 13, 16, 24
<i>Crawford–El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	13
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. 390 (1851)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	7, 8, 9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	12, 22
<i>Hawley v. Butler</i> , 54 Barb. 490 (N.Y. Sup. 1868)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	11, 16, 17
<i>Herman v. Brookerhoff</i> , 8 Watts 240 (Pa. 1839)	27, 28, 29
<i>Hogg v. Pinckney</i> , 16 S.C. 387 (1882)	27, 28, 29
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	9, 11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945, 1949 (2018)	21, 30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11, 12, 16
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	9, 14, 18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	3, 7, 11, 25
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355, 367 (1977)	15
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	10, 15, 18, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	9, 11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	5, 8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	21, 28
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>Rohan v. Sawin</i> , 59 Mass. 281 (1850)	21, 23, 25
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	5, 9, 15, 23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	28
<i>Stoecker v. Nathanson</i> , 98 N.W. 1061 (Neb. 1904)	28
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	13, 26
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	16
<i>Turner v. O'Brien</i> , 5 Neb. 542 (1877)	29
<i>Ventress v. Rosser</i> , 73 Ga. 534 (1884)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1860)	28, 29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	8
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
17 Stat. 13 (1871)	3, 5, 6, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. 11.61.120(a)(1)	25
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
2 C.G. Addison, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (H.G. Wood ed., 1881)	20, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879)	22, 23, 25, 26
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	20, 22, 25, 26, 27
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892)	20, 25
